



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AG
1/30/2024

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 3 to Contract for Engineering Services, Projects PC-0703, street enhancements, and PC-0727, street resurfacing, "Auto Alley" area along North Broadway Avenue from NW 4th Street to West Park Place, fee increase of \$48,000. Ward 6.

Location:

"Auto Alley" area along North Broadway Avenue from NW 4th Street to West Park Place

Background:

These Better Streets Safer City projects provide for roadway reconstruction, repair, resurfacing, and improvement of streets adjacent to Broadway Avenue. Project PC-0703 will also include Pedestrian safety improvements, ADA compliant path on the East and West sides of Broadway Avenue and pedestrian amenities; and traffic control signals, signs, devices, markings, conduits, street lighting, technology improvements, drainage, intersection improvements.

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the City to direct the Engineer to provide design services for three bid alternates to be incorporated into Project PC-0703. The base bid will include the improvements along Broadway Avenue, from NW 6th Street to NW 10th Street; Alternate 1 includes NW 5th Street to NW 6th Street; Alternate 2 includes NW 4th Street to NW 5th Street; and Alternate 3 includes NW 10th to Broadway Circle/Park Place. The Engineer will also be required to perform driveway closure research, attend meetings with property owners and stakeholders, and prepare additional presentation documents related to the alternates. Services for driveway closure research, meetings attendance, and preparation of additional presentation documents will be authorized by a separate work order utilizing available funds from the original contract provided in Exhibit E – Additional Services.

Construction is expected to begin spring 2024 and be completed by early 2025.

Engineer:

Smith Roberts Baldischwiler, LLC

Engineering Fee:

Original Contract Amount	\$246,049
Amendment No. 1	30,504
Amendment No. 2	119,548
Amendment No. 3	<u>48,000</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$444,101

Source of Funds:

Better Streets Safer City Sales Tax Fund – Better Streets Safer City Sales Tax Restricted – Public Works Department, Streetscapes – Other Capital – Project No. PC-0703, Auto Alley Streetscape – Non-Capital A&E (730-1790-3305005-OTHCP-STX17SS0007-52044002)

Review:

Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.